MEA JOURNAL OF ENGINEERING AND APPLIED SCIENCES

Volume 1

September 2021

Editor -- in-Chief ; Dr G.Ramesh

Principal, MEA Engineering College, Perinthalmanna, principal@meaec.edu.in

Executive Editor: Dr Hema Nalini A.V, Dean (Research) & Head of Civil Engineering Department, MEA Engineering College, hemanalini@meaec.edu.in

Editorial Board Members : Prof Haneesh Babu, Vice Principal, MEA Engineering College, viceprincipal@meaec.edu.in

> Dr Raji C.G, HoD, Computer Science & Engineering, MEA Engineering College, rajicg@meaec.edu.in

Dr Mubarak M., HoD, Mechanical Engineering, MEA Engineering College, mubarak@meaec.edu.in

Dr Renjith V. Ravi, HoD, Electronics and Communication Engineering, MEA Engineering College, renjithravi@meaec.edu.in

Dr Febina Beevi P, HoD, Electrical and Electronics Engineering, MEA Engineering College, febinabeevi@meaec.edu.in

Dr Sadiquali A, *HoD*, *Mathematical Science*, *MEA Engineering College*, sadiqmath@meaec.edu.in

Prof Shamsudheen V.P, HoD, Basic Science & Humanities, MEA Engineering College, shamsudheenvp@meaec.edu.in

Design & Layout: Mr Abshar P